Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Total increase/(decrease)
 in basis points in net profit in equity

RMB 50/(50) (37,951,916.63)/37,951,916.63 (37,951,916.63)/37,951,916.63

31 December 2017

 Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease) Total increase/(decrease)

 in basis points in net profit in equity

RMB 50/(50) (28,624,619.93)/28,624,619.93 (28,624,619.93)/28,624,619.93

Shenzhen Expressway Company Limited
Notes to Financial Statements
2018   RMB

129

VIII. Financial instruments and risk (continued)

Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk, reflecting the impact on net gains and
losses (due to changes in the fair value of monetary and monetary liabilities) in the event of a reasonable and
possible change in the exchange rates of the United States dollar and HKD under the assumption that all other
variables on the date of statement of financial position. remain constant.

31 December  2018

Exchange rate Net profit or loss Total shareholders’ equity

Increase/ (Decrease is

shown with “-”)
Increase/ (Decrease is shown with

“-”)  Increase/ (Decrease is shown with “-”)
Depreciation of RMB
against USD 10% -1,889,388.05 -1,889,388.05
Appreciation of RMB
against USD -10% 1,889,388.05 1,889,388.05
Depreciation of RMB
against HKD 10% 8,533,888.58 8,533,888.58
Appreciation of RMB
against HKD -10% -8,533,888.58 -8,533,888.58

31 December 2017

Exchange rate Net profit or loss Total shareholders’ equity

Increase/ (Decrease is

shown with “-”)
Increase

/ (Decrease is shown with “-”)  Increase/ (Decrease is shown with “-”)
Depreciation of RMB
against USD 10% 1,767,787.68 1,767,787.68
Appreciation of RMB
against USD -10% -1,767,787.68 -1,767,787.68
Depreciation of RMB
against HKD 10% 341,534.76 341,534.76
Appreciation of RMB
against HKD -10% -341,534.76 -341,534.76

The Group pays attention to research on exchange rate risk management policies and strategies. To avoid the
exchange rate risk of repayment of the principal and interest of bonds payable in USD, the Group has entered
into a Forex swap contract with the bank. For details, please refer to Note V.2.

Shenzhen Expressway Company Limited
Notes to Financial Statements
2018   RMB

130

VIII. Financial instruments and risk (continued)

3. Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a